

No. 13-1324

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JOSE MILLAN-VASQUEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.**

*INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
HONORABLE DONALD E. O'BRIEN, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Randall C. Wilson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IOWA
505 5th Avenue, Ste. 901
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 650-1980
randall.wilson@aclu-ia.org

Michael Tan
Cecillia Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0779
mtan@aclu.org
cwang@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THE FEDERAL BAIL STATUTE, THE EXISTENCE OF AN ICE DETAINER AND PRIOR REMOVAL ORDER DOES NOT BAR A DEFENDANT’S RELEASE ON BAIL	4
A. A Noncitizen Defendant Must Be Treated like Any Other Defendant for Bail Purposes Unless the Government Elects to Forgo His Criminal Prosecution in Favor of Removal Proceedings	4
B. Because the Government Is in Full Control of Whether the Defendant Is Removed from the United States, That Factor Is Not Relevant to the Consideration of Flight Risk	9
C. Even Assuming the Consideration of Flight Risk Includes Defendant’s Possible Detention and Removal, the Government Is Fully Capable of Ensuring Defendant’s Availability for Criminal Prosecution.	14
1. The Government May Obtain a Departure Control Order to Delay Removal Until the Conclusion of the Criminal Case.	14
2. Even Without a Departure Control Order, the Government Has Complete Control Over a Defendant’s Removal.	17
II. NEITHER AN ICE DETAINER NOR A PREVIOUS REMOVAL ORDER MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WILL BE HELD IN IMMIGRATION DETENTION OR REMOVED FROM THE UNITED STATES.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> , 544 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Bartholomew v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Ochoa-Carrillo v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 301 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	23
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	18
<i>Toledo v. Warden</i> , No. 08–3671 (NLH), 2009 WL 2182597 (D.N.J. July 21, 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Adomako</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (M.D. Fla. 2001)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Aitken</i> , 898 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Banuelos</i> , No. 06-0547M (FMO) (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Barrera-Omana</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (D. Minn. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Berrios-Berrios</i> , 791 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 169 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Castro-Inzunza</i> , No. 12-30205, 2012 WL 6622075 (9th Cir. July 23, 2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Chavez-Rivas</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Gebro</i> , 948 F.2d 1118 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 797 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Jocol-Alfaro</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 672 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Kisling</i> , 334 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2003)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Londono</i> , 100 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez-Aguilar</i> , No. CR 93-209, 1996 WL 370160 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 28, 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Lozano-Miranda</i> , No. 09-cr-20005-KHV-DJW-5, 2009 WL 113407 (D. Kan. Jan. 15, 2009).....	16

<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , No. 4:08CR3139, 2008 WL 5392121 (D. Neb. Dec. 19, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Luna-Gurrola</i> , No. 2:07-1755M (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Patino</i> , No. 11CR064, 2011 WL 902466 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2011).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Maull</i> , 773 F.2d 1479 (8th Cir. 1985)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Mendez-Morales</i> , 384 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Montoya-Vasquez</i> , No. 4:08-CR-3174, 2009 WL 103596 (D. Neb. Jan. 13, 2009).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , No. 11-cr-20132-09-KHV-DJW, 2012 WL 603520 (D. Kan. Feb. 24, 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 564 F.3d 1351 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Patriarca</i> , 948 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Garcia</i> , No. M0-00-CR-138, 2001 WL 561603 (W.D.Tex. May 22, 2001)	23
<i>United States v. Rembao-Renteria</i> , No. 07mj399 (JNE/AJB), 2007 WL 2908137 (D. Minn. Oct. 2, 2007)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Santos-Vanegas</i> , 878 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>United States v. Sazenski</i> , 806 F.2d 846 (8th Cir. 1986)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 315 F. Supp. 1008 (W.D. Okla. 1970)	21
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 557278 (D.S.D. Feb. 12, 2013).....	9, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , No. 2:08-cr-197 (MHT), 2009 WL 174957 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Martinez</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Iowa 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Xulam</i> , 84 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 14, 22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20

State Cases

People v. Jacinto, 49 Cal. 4th 263 (Cal. 2010).....17
People v. Rodriguez, No. B168304, 2004 WL 2397261 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2004).....17
People v. Roldan, 205 Cal. App. 4th 969 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)17

Statutes

8 C.F.R. § 215.2(a).....16
8 C.F.R. § 215.2(b)16
8 C.F.R. § 215.3 15, 17
8 C.F.R. § 215.3(g)15
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(g)(2).....14
8 C.F.R. § 241.6(a)..... 18, 19
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e).....22
8 C.F.R. § 287.7(a).....22
22 C.F.R. § 46.2(a).....16
22 C.F.R. § 46.2(b)16
22 C.F.R. § 46.315
22 C.F.R. § 46.3(g)15
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... 17, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)22
18 U.S.C. § 3142 1, 3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3142(a)5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(b)5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)(iv).....14
18 U.S.C. § 3142(d) passim
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5).....20

Other Authorities

Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens (June 17, 2011).....18
